
 
 
 

Regulatory Circular RG99-68 
 

 
Date: March 17, 1999 
 
To: Members and Member Organizations 
 
From: Department of Market Regulation 
 
Re: Summary Fine Program for Violations of Exercise and Exercise Advice Rules for  

American-Style, Cash-Settled Index Options 
 

On March 2, 1999, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) approved the 
incorporation of American-Style, Cash-Settled Index Option Exercise and Exercise Advice 
violations1 under the Exchange's minor rule violation fine plan which is set forth in Exchange 
Rule 17.50.  Therefore, effective March 22, 1999, Standard & Poor’s 100 Stock Index 
(“OEX”) Exercise  and Exercise Advice violations that are minor in nature will be 
processed under Rule 17.50(g)(9). 
 

The Rule.  Under Rule 17.50(g)(9), any member who 1) fails to submit an Exercise 
Advice to the Exchange, 2) submits an Exercise Advice to the Exchange and subsequently fails to 
exercise, 3) submits an Exercise Advice to the Exchange after the designated cutoff time or 4) 
submits an Exercise Advice to the Exchange for an amount different than the amount exercised, 
shall be subject to the following action provided that no significant news was disseminated 
and/or no mitigating or aggravating circumstances were evident: 

 
Number of Violations in Any 
Rolling Twelve-Month Period 

 
Fine Amount 

 
 

First and Second Violations 

Letter of Caution.  However, if the violation involves 5 
contracts or less and no unusual circumstances are noted, a 
Letter of Information will be issued.  Letters of Information 
will not be counted for escalation purposes and a member 

cannot receive more than two Letters of Information during 
the rolling twelve-month look back period. 

Third Violation Summary Fine of $1,000 plus $10 per contract* 
Fourth Violation Summary Fine of $2,000 plus $10 per contract*  
Fifth Violation Summary Fine of $4,000 plus $10 per contract* 

Sixth and Subsequent Violations Referral to Business Conduct Committee (“BCC”) 
*Fines in excess of $5,000 will be deferred to the BCC 
 
 
 
                                                           

 
1Exchange Rule 11.1.03 requires that for all OEX contracts exercised, an “Exercise Advice” must 

be delivered by the Member in such form or manner prescribed by the Exchange to a place designated by 
the Exchange no later than 3:20 p.m. (CT) or a time designated to be five minutes after the close of trading 
on that day.  For a more detailed description of the exercise and exercise advice requirements please refer 
to Rule 11.1. 
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Violations occurring on a single trade date will generally be treated as one occurrence.  For 
example, if on any given day an individual member submits an Exercise Advice late to the 
Exchange and on the same day subsequently exercises a larger number of contracts than noted on 
the Advice, both of these rule infractions (late Advice submission and contract discrepancy) 
would be treated under the summary fine program as one violation.  On the other hand, if two 
different market-maker nominees of the same member firm each separately submit late Exercise 
Advices, such independent actions would be treated as two separate violations, even though they 
occurred on the same day.  Where a matter is referred to the BCC, instead of being handled under 
the summary fine program, the BCC would not be precluded from handling similar fact patterns 
differently.  
 
 Right to Contest.  Any member against whom a summary fine is imposed for an 
Exercise or Exercise Advice violation pursuant to Rule 17.50(g)(9) may contest the fine before 
the BCC under the provisions of Rule 17.50(c).  A member wishing to contest a summary fine 
must comply with the deadlines and all other procedural requirements set forth in Rule 17.50(c).  
Therefore, any member who desires to contest a summary fine is advised to consult the specific 
provisions of that section of the Rule. 
 
 Reporting Requirements.  If a member does not contest the violation and the fine does 
not exceed $2,500 the member does not need to report the violation on Form BD (although the 
disclosure of the violation may be required on other securities industry forms or membership 
applications).  However, please be advised that any violation under Rule 17.50 which is contested 
or for which the fine imposed exceeds $2,500 is required to be reported on Form BD.  Lastly, be 
advised that the Exchange is required to report such fines to the SEC under Rule 19d-1 of the 
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. 

 
Questions concerning this circular can be directed to Karen Charleston at (312) 786-7724 

or Pat Cerny at (312) 786-7722  in the Department of Market Regulation.  
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